
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Lowe (Chair), Forrest (Vice-Chair), Brookes (Vice-Chair), Gerrard, 
Goddard, B. Gray, K. Harris, Howe, Murphy, Needham, Pacey, Popley, Ranson, Savage 

and Williams (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Monday, 24th 
April 2023 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
14th April 2023 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
3 - 5 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  

3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included,  on a councillor’s register of 
interests. Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
4.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 

 
 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

5.   LICENSING FEES - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLES, DRIVERS AND PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS 
 

6 - 48 

 A report of the Interim Head of Regulatory and Community Safety. 
 

 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Licensing Committee - 8th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
8TH FEBRUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Lowe) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Forrest and Councillor 
Brookes) 

 Councillors Goddard, Howe, Murphy, Needham, 
Ranson and Savage 

   
 Head of Regulatory Services 

Licensing Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Popley and Williams 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 
The sound recording device failed to function, so no recording is available. 
 

5. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

6. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures made. 
 

7. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

8. REVIEW OF THE STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services seeking the Committee’s 
approval of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, made in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 for consultation prior to submission to Full Council for approval 
(item 5 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report and stated that if the 
Committee approved the draft Statement of Licensing Policy for consultation, it would 
then be submitted to Full Council for approval.  The Regulatory Services Manager 
drew the Committee’s attention to part B of the report and the changes that had been 
made. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Licensing Committee - 8th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022 

 

 
Summary of discussion:
[...]
 the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, made under the Licensing Act 
2003 and attached at Annex 1, be approved for consultation.  No changes have 
been made to the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact, at section 4, contained 
within the draft Statement of Licensing Policy as this was amended and 
consulted on in 2021; 
 

2. That, subject to recommendation 2 and following the consultation that the Head 
of Regulatory Services is given delegated authority to make minor amendments 
and alteration to the Statement of Licensing Policy, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Licensing Committee, and to submit the final version of the Policy 
to Full Council. 

 
Reasons 
 

1. To set out the Council’s policy in respect of liquor licensing that meets the 
licensing objectives and to comply with the requirements of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Licensing Committee - 8th February 2022 
Published – 9th February 2022 

 

2. To ensure that minor changes can be made to the Statement of Licensing 
Policy, and enable submission to Full Council in an efficient manner if only 
minor changes are required. 

 
Cllr Gerrard, as a member of the Licensing Committee attending virtually confirmed 
that she would have  voted in favour of the above decision had she been physically 
present at the meeting and able to do so. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Councillor Gerrard attended this meeting virtually.  The number of members of the 

Licensing Committee in the room was limited to quorum (plus one) only given the 
position with Covid 19.  Decisions were taken only by members physically present 
at the meeting. 
 

2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 
unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 

Page 5



 

 

   LICENSING COMMITTEE 24TH APRIL 2023 
 

Report of the Interim Head of Regulatory 
and Community Safety 

 
Part A 

 
L ICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2023, FOLLOWING OBJECTIONS AND TAXI 
TRADE PETITION RECEIVED 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

That the Licensing Committee consider the objections and trade petition, received by the 
Licensing Authority, in relation to the statutory consultation on the proposed increase in fees 
related to hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.    
 
Recommendations 
 

1.  Determine how and if the fees should be amended considering the objections 
received.  

 

2.  Determine that if the proposed new fees shall come into effect propose a date within 
2 months for the implementation. 

 
Reasons  

 
1. The fees are increased under S70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) 1976. This requires the proposed fees to be advertised and any 
objections received to be considered.   

 
2. If an objection (s) is not withdrawn, the district council is required to consider them 

and set a further date, not later than two months after the first specified date, on 
which the variation shall come into force with or without modification, as decided by 
the district council, after consideration of the objections.  

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The findings of the Hemmings v Westminster City Council case determined that a Council 
may recover the costs of the licensing service they provide and charge for the steps which 
a licence applicant must take if they wish to be granted a licence or to have their licence 
renewed. The steps may include administrative costs, the costs of vetting the applicant 
applying for the licence and the costs of investigating the compliance within the terms of the 
licence. 
 
The Licensing Committee approved the fee approval process in 2015, for hackney carriage 
and private hire licensing. The Head of Regulatory and Community Safety (in liaison with 
the Council’s Finance Section, the Chair of the Licensing Committee, and the relevant Lead 
Member) has delegated power to undertake the periodic review of fees and charges raised 
within the service area and falling within the scope of the Council’s Income and Charging 
Policy Framework (Section 8.2 of the Constitution under Delegation to Heads of Service – 
item 1). 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
 

Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 

 
If objections are received and not withdrawn, the district council shall set a further date, not 
later than two months after the first specified date, on which the variation shall come into 
force with or without modification as decided by the district council after consideration of the 
objections.  
 
As the first date (deadline for objections) was the 1st April 2023.  Any such variation or 
moderation, to the fees, would be required by the 31st May 2023. 
 

Report Implications 
 

Risk Management 
 

The recommended fee levels have been calculated to ensure that the service continues to 
bridge the gap between the fee charged and the costs of the service whilst remaining 
competitive with the neighbouring Leicestershire authorities.  
 
Financial Implications 
 

The additional renewal fees for the future year of 2023/2024 will approximately increase the 
Licensing fee income by £2325.00, which will contribute to the increased costs of the 
service, because of inflation and salary increases since 2019.  
 
Equalities implications  
 

There are no identified equality concerns arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers:                  Delegated Decision DD039 2023    

 

Officers to contact:    Andy Thomas 
Interim Head of Regulatory and  
Community Safety  
01509 634650 
andy.thomas@charnwood.gov.uk 

 

Grace Dowson 
Licensing Manager 
01509 632597 
grace.dowson@charnwood.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:andy.thomas@charnwood.gov.
mailto:grace.dowson@charnwood.gov.uk


 

 

Part B 
 

1.0 Background  

 


[...]
censing Manager  
 
Officer Making the Decision 
 
Interim Head of Regulatory and Community Safety  
 
Recommendations  
 
1. That the statutory fees that Charnwood Borough Council is required to 

charge in respect of the specified licences under the Licensing Act 2003 as 
listed in Appendix A and the Gambling Act 2005 as listed in Appendix B 
to this report be noted and implemented from  1st April 2023. 
 

2. That the proposed fees relevant to those licences and licensing related       
activities where the authority has the discretion to determine the fees as 
listed in Appendix C (Taxis), be approved for publication, in line with the 
relevant legislation, confirming the intention to charge these fees from 1st 
April 2023. The last increase to the Taxi Fees was 2019 prior to the 
pandemic.  

 
3. That following the publication and consultation, the fees outlined in    

Appendix C (Taxis) , if no objections are raised, will be implemented in line 
with Appendix C. If objections are received, which are then not withdrawn, 
the fees at Appendix C would be referred to the Licensing Committee.     

 
4 That the proposed fees relevant to those licences and licensing related 

activities where the authority has the discretion to determine the fees as 
listed in Appendices D & E (Sex shop and Scrap Metal)  to this report 
be approved and implemented from 1st April 2023   The last review of the  
Sex Shop and Scrap Metal fees was in 2019. Please note that currently 
Charnwood has no sex shop establishments, as they closed during the 
pandemic.   

 
Reasons 
 

1. To note the current statutory fees charged for certain licences.  
 
2. To approve the proposed discretionary fees for Taxis for publication prior 

to implementation.  
 

3. To implement the fees in Appendix C.  
 

4. To approve the proposed discretionary fees for Sex Establishment and 
Scrap Metal Dealers.  

 
 

Page 10

Waynebr
Text Box
DD039 2023

lauras
Text Box
APPENDIX 1



 

2 

 

Authority fo
[...]
vision is covered. 
Calculation of fees will be 
undertaken in consultation with 
the finance section of the 
Council.  
In respect of the Taxis 
consideration has been taken 
into account that they do not 
result in trade numbers falling 
and therefore impacts on the 
service provision to the public of 
Charnwood.  

The new fees not 
being set by the 
1st April or May 
2023    

Unlikely Moderate  Once approved the fees will be 
advertised and any objections 
discussed with the view of the 
objection being withdrawn, 
preventing need for further 
hearing.    

 
Key Decision:   No  
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
Contact Officers   Andy Thomas     

Interim Head of Regulatory Services  
    01509 634650 
    Andy.Thomas@charnwood.gov.uk 
  
 
    Grace Dowson 
    Licensing Manager  
    01509 632597 
    Grace.dowson@charnwood.gov.uk                                                 

Page 15

mailto:Andy.Thomas@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:Grace.dowson@charnwood.gov.uk


 

7 

 

Appendix A 

Licensing Act 2003 Fees (set by Central Government in 2003)  

Premises Licence/Club Premises Licence 

Grant/Variation  

Band Non-domestic rateable value Application Fee Annual Charge 

A £0-£4300 £100 £70 

B £4301-£33000 £190 £180 

C £33001-£87000 £315 £295 

D £87001-£125000 £450 £320 

E £125001 and over £635 £350 

A multiplier is applied to premises in bands D and E where they are exclusively or 

primarily in the business of selling alcohol;  

Band Application fee Annual charge 

D (x2) £900 £640 

E (x3) £1905 £1050 

 

Exemptions:  

There are exemptions to the payment of fees. These are: 

• No fee is to be payable by the proprietor of a school or college if the 

application is for the provision of regulated entertainment only and the 

entertainment is carried on by the school or college for or on behalf of the 

purposes of the school or college 

• No fee is payable in respect of premises that are or form part of a church hall, 

chapel hall or other similar bui
[...]
00 1350 1350 n/a n/a 25 50 

New Small 
Casino  

4000 1800 1800 8000 3000 25 50  

New Large 
Casino  

5000 2150 2150 10000 5000 25 50 

Regional 
casino  

7500 6500 6500 15000 8000 25 50 

Bingo Club  1750 1200 1200 3500 1200 25 50 
Betting 
Premises 
(excluding 
tracks)  

1500 1200 1200 3000 1200 25 50 

Tracks  1250 950 950 2500 950 25 50 
Family 
Entertainment 
Centres  

1000 950 950 2000 950 25 50 

Adult Gaming 
Centres  

1000 1200 1200 2000 1200 25 50 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

9 

 

Permits – these fees are set by the Secretary of State and the Licensing Authority 

has no discretion to change them. SI 2007/454 & SI 2007/455 

Permit Type  Application Fee  Annual Fee  Renewal Fee  
Small Society 
Lottery Registration 

40 20  n/a 

Family 
Entertainment 
Centre Gaming 
Machine Permit  

300 n/a 300 

Alcohol Licensed 
Premises – 
Notification of 2 or 
Less Machines  

50 n/a n/a 

Alcohol Licensed 
Premises Gaming 
Machine Permit – 
more than 2 
machines  

150 50 n/a 

Club Gaming  
Permit  

200 
100 (FastTrack)  

50 n/a 

Club Gaming 
Machine Permit  

200 
100 (FastTrack)  

50  n/a 

 

Permits – Miscellaneous Fees  

 Change of 
Name  

Copy of 
Permit 

Variation Transfer  

Family 
Entertainment 
Centre Permits  

25 15 n/a n/a 

Prize Gaming 
Permits  

25 15 n/a n/a 

Alcohol Licensed 
Premises – 
Notification of 2 or 
less machines  

n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Alcohol licensed 
premises Gaming 
Machine Permit – 
more than 2 
machines  

25 15 100 25 

Club Gaming 
Permit  

n/a 15 100 n/a 

Club Gaming 
Machine Permit  

n/a 15 100 n/a 

Small society 
lottery  

n/a n/a n/a n/a 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

10 

 

APPENDIX C 
 
Proposed fees for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licences 
 

Licence  Current Fee 2019/20 Proposed Fee 2023/2024 

Combined Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Driver 
Licence, (3 yearly)     

190.00 
 

Grant (New) Combined 
Drivers Licence = £230.00 
Renewal of Combined 
Drivers Licence = £210.00  

Private Hi
[...]
nce   - Renewal    

 
 2023/2024 proposed fee based on benchmarking exercise - £ 245.00 
 

6. Collectors Licence   - Variation   

 
2023/2024  proposed fee based on benchmarking exercise  - £80.00 
 

Process Approx Time  
Allocated  
2023/2024 

Costs 2023/2024 

Administration 3 hours and 50 min  165.27 

Compliance and 
enforcement   

2hours and 30 mins  103.00 

New consumable   4.36 

 Total Cost  272.63 

Process Approx Time Allocated 
2023/2024  

Costs 
2023/2024 

Administration 3hours and 41 minutes 159.05 

Compliance and 
enforcement   

2hours and 30 mins 103.00 

New Consumable   4.36 

 Total Cost  266.41 

Process Approx 
Time 
Allocated   
2023/2024 

Costs  
2023/2024 

Administration 1 hours 
and 55 
mins  

86.59 

 Total 
Cost  

86.59 

Page 26



  Appendix 2 

 

70 Fees for vehicle and operators’ licences. 

(1)Subject to the provisions of subsection (2) of this section, a district council may charge such fees for the 

grant of vehicle and operators’ licences as may be resolved by them from time to time and as may be 

sufficient in the aggregate to cover in whole or in part— 

(a)the reasonable cost of the carrying out by or on behalf of the district council of inspections of hackney 

carriages and private hire vehicles for the purpose of determining whether any such licence should be 

granted or renewed; 

(b)the reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands; and 

(c)any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the foregoing and with the control and 

supervision of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles. 

2. The fees chargeable under this section shall not exceed— 

(a)for the grant of a vehicle licence in respect of a hackney carriage, twenty-five pounds; 

(b)for the grant of a vehicle licence in respect of a private hire vehicle, twenty-five pounds; and 

(c)for the grant of an operator’s licence, twenty-five pounds per annum; 

or, in any such case, such other sums as a district council may, subject to the following provisions of this 

section, from time to time determine. 

(3)(a)If a district council determine that the maximum fees specified in subsection (2) of this section should 

be varied they shall publish in at least one local newspaper circulating in the district a notice setting out the 

variation proposed, drawing attention to the provisions of paragraph (b) of this subsection and specifying 

the period, which shall not be less than twenty-eight days from the date of the first publication of the notice, 

within which and the manner in which objections to the variation can be made. 

(b)A copy of the notice referred to in paragraph (a) of this subsection shall for the period of twenty-eight 

days from the date of the first publication thereof be deposited at the offices of the council which published 

the notice and shall at all reasonable hours be open to public inspection without payment. 

(4)If no objection to a variation is duly made within the period specified in the notice referred to in 

subsection (3) of this section, or if all objections so made are withdrawn, the variation shall come into 

operation on the date of the expiration of the period specified in the notice or the date of withdrawal of the 

objection or, if more than one, of the last objection, whichever date is the later. 

(5)If objection is duly made as aforesaid and is not withdrawn, the district council shall set a further date, 

not later than two months after the first specified date, on which the variation shall come into force with or 

without modification as decided by the district council after consideration of the objections. 

(6)A district council may remit the whole or part of any fee chargeable in pursuance of this section for the 

grant of a licence under section 48 or 55 of this Act in any case in which they think it appropriate to do so. 

 

Page 27



BOROUGH OF CHARNWOOD

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
[...]
r, they should as per;  

Schedule 1, of the hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy at page 38 states;  
 

‘Lost Property 
If any property has been left in the Vehicle it must, unless it is claimed by the passenger 
who lost it, as soon as possible, and in any event within 24 hours, be handed in to the 
nearest Police Station.’  
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 
 
 
 
 

 

Fig 1.  Tiredness Kills – Take a Break.   

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Licensing Fees - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Private Hire Operators
	Appendix 1 - DD039 - Licensing Fees 2023 - 2024 v4 signed
	Appendix 2 -70 Fees for vehicle and operators
	Appendix 3 - Advertisement of Taxi Fees  2023 -2024
	Appendix 4 - All Trade Email
	Appendix 5A - objections
	Objection 1_redacted.pdf (p.1-2)
	Objection 2_redacted.pdf (p.3-4)
	objection 3_redacted.pdf (p.5)
	Objection 4_redacted.pdf (p.6)
	Objection 5_redacted.pdf (p.7)

	Appendix 5b - CTA - Trade Petition
	Appendix 5C - Uber Response and Newsletter 2019
	Appendix 5C - Uber Respone._redacted.pdf (p.1-2)
	Newsletter - Final August 2019.pdf (p.3-11)







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Licensing Committee - 24th April 2023 
Published – 25th April 2023  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
24TH APRIL 2023 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Lowe) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Forrest) 
 Councillors Gerrard, Goddard, B. Gray, Howe, 

Murphy, Needham, Ranson and Savage 
  

  
 

 Licensing Manager 
Licensing Officer (RC) 
Democratic Services Officer (SW) 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Brookes and Popley 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8th February 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

3. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

4. LICENSING FEES - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES, 
DRIVERS AND PRIVATE HIRE OPERATORS  
 
Considered, a report of the Interim Head of Regulatory and Community Safety to 
consider the objections and trade petition, received by the Licensing Authority, in 
relation to the statutory consultation on the proposed increase in fees related to 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles (item 5 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
  
The Licensing Manager and the Licensing Officer assisted with consideration of the 
report. 
  
Summary of discussion: 



 

 

2 
 

Licensing Committee - 24th April 2023 
Published – 25th April 2023  

 

  
(i)         The number of Hackney Carriage, Private Hire, Driver and Operator Licences 

that the Council issued was outlined.  
(ii)       Discussion regarding how both Uber and taxis licensed outside of Charnwood 

could operate in the Borough and the extent to which the Council could 
control/monitor that.  

(iii)      Some difficulty with benchmarking charges as authorities could include differing 
elements within their fees, but of 9 comparable authorities, Charnwood 
approximately in the middle.  

(iv)   Noted that fees had not increased since 2019.  Also, that the proposed fees 
reflected the work undertaken by officers and remained competitive.  

  
RESOLVED 
  
1.          that, having considered the objections received, the fees be amended as set out 

in Appendix 1 to the report; 
  
2.      that the amended fees come into effect on 31st May 2023. 
  
Reasons 
 
1.         The fees are increased under S70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) 1976. This requires the proposed fees to be advertised and any 
objections received to be considered. 
  

2.      If an objection(s) is not withdrawn, the district council is required to consider 
them and set a further date, not later than two months after the first specified 
date, on which the variation shall come into force with or without modification, as 
decided by the district council, after consideration of the objections. 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 


